

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BEACON ASSOCIATES LLC I, BEACON
ASSOCIATES LLC II, ANDOVER
ASSOCIATES LLC I, ANDOVER
ASSOCIATES (q) LLC,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

BEACON ASSOCIATES MANAGEMENT
CORP., ANDOVER ASSOCIATES
MANAGEMENT CORP., INCOME PLUS
INVESTMENT FUND, DAVID
FASTENBERG, TRUSTEE, LONG ISLAND
VITREO-RETINAL CONSULTANTS 401K
FBO DAVID FASTENBERG, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-02294 (AJP)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF AIJED INTERNATIONAL LTD.'S
MOTION FOR A STAY OF ENFORCEMENT OF APRIL ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

Mitchell P. Hurley
Rachel J. Presa
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, New York 10036
(212) 872-1000
(212) 872-1002 (facsimile)
Counsel for AIJED International, Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. FRCP 62(D) IS APPLICABLE AND A BOND IS UNNECESSARY	2
II. THE REQUISITES FOR A DISCRETIONARY STAY ARE ALSO PRESENT	3
A. AIJED Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent a Stay While Entry of a Stay Poses No Material Threat to Any Other Party	3
B. AIJED is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of its Appeal	6
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cohen v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 334 F. App'x 375 (2d Cir 2009)	2
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 305 (W.D.N.Y. 2009)	2, 3
<i>In re Sims</i> , 534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>SIPC v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC (In re Madoff)</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Six L's Packing, Inc. v. Alphas Co. of N.Y.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 2944, 2012 WL 505744 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2012)	3
<i>Thapa v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>U.S. v. Ramirez</i> , 344 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2003). While the April Order	6
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. ESM Fund I, LP</i> , 2012 WL 3023985 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2012)	4, 5, 6
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. ESM Fund I, LP</i> , No. 10 Civ. 7332, 2012 WL 3023997 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2012)	4, 5, 6
<i>In re Winimo Realty Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 7513, 2004 WL 2997784 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2004)	3
<i>Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FRCP 62(c)-(d)	1, 2, 3
